For the reporting period of November 1, 2025, through November 30, 2025, the Department of Environmental 
Services issued forty-two (42) Consent Orders with total assessed civil penalties in the amount of eighty thousand 
four hundred eighty dollars ($80,480).  Also, one (1) Administrative Orders were reported during this period. 

Bureau and Program Area Administrative 
Orders 

Assessed 
Penalties 

Consent 
Orders 

Assessed 
Penalties 

Land and Waste 
Management 

UST Program   1 3600

[...]

Underground Storage Tank Regulation, as follows:  failed to maintain overfill prevention equipment.   

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations prior to the issuance of the Order.  The 
Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, six hundred dollars 
($3,600.00). 

Solid Waste Enforcement 

2.  Order Type and Number:  Consent Order AF-0001396-SW 
  Order Date:    November 5, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:  Buddy Dixon 
  County:     Horry 
  Previous Orders:   None 
  Permit/ID Number:   N/A 

Violations Cited:

[...]

The Individual/Entity/Facility is required to remove and dispose of all waste tires in excess of one 
hundred twenty (120) tires at a facility permitted to accept waste tires and provide disposal receipts to the 

Department as proof of proper disposal.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a stipulated penalty in the 
amount of seven thousand, two hundred fifty dollars ($7,250.00) should any requirement of the Order not be met.

3.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001395-SW 
  Order Date:     November 5, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:  Grass is Greener, LLC dba Re-Soil Composting 
  County:     Kershaw

[...]

The Individual/Entity/Facility is required to submit a detailed plan of action describing the steps that have 
been taken to revise: the internal policy, checklists, or flowcharts, to ensure a shielding plan has been reviewed 
and accepted by the Department prior to installations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil penalty in 
the amount of seven thousand, three hundred fifty dollars ($7,350.00). 

BUREAU OF WATER 

Recreational Waters Enforcement 

6.  Order Type and Number:  Consent Order 25-202-RW 
  Order Date:     November 3, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   Montague Development, LLC/The Emmett on Montague 
  County:     Charleston

[...]

chemicals were stored in the pool equipment room; and the 
chlorine level was not within the acceptable range of water quality standards.  

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600.00). 

9.  Order Type and Number:  Consent Order 25-207-RW 
  Order Date:    November 6, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:  Carolina Crossing Owner, LLC/Carolina Crossing 
  County:    Greenville 
       Previous Orders: None  
       Permit/ID Number:

[...]

the spa 
temperature was too high; and the bound and numbered log book was not maintained on a daily basis. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of one thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600.00). 

12.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order 25-210-RW 
  Order Date:     November 6, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:  Advenir@One Eleven, LLC/Advenir at One Eleven 
  County:     Lexington 

Previous Orders:    None  
  Permit/ID Number:

[...]

numbered log book was not maintained on a daily basis; and the disinfection equipment was not approved by the 
Department.  

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00). 

14.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order 25-212-RW 
  Order Date:     November 10, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   SREIT Rocky Creek, L.P./Rocky Creek Apartments 
  County:    Greenville 
  Previous Orders:    None 
  Permit/ID Number:

[...]

the bound and numbered log book was not maintained on a daily basis on the first inspection; 
and the bound and numbered log book was not available for review on the second inspection.  

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil 
penalty in the amount of two thousand seven hundred twenty dollars ($2,720.00). 

18.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order 25-216-RW 
  Order Date:    November 12, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:  Stonehaven Recreation Association II, Inc. / Stonehaven 
       Recreation 
  County:     Greenville 
  Previous Orders:    None